## SECRETARY'S RECORD, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application	)	Application No. NG-109
of Black Hills Nebraska Gas,	)	
LLC, d/b/a Black Hills Energy,	)	
Rapid City, South Dakota,	)	ORDER REVISING DATES
seeking approval of a general	)	OF TOWN HALL MEETINGS
rate increase.	)	
	)	
	)	Entered: August 11, 2020

## BY THE HEARING OFFICER:

On June 1, 2020, Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC, d/b/a Black Hills Energy ("Black Hills" or "Applicant") filed an application seeking a general rate increase. On July 13, 2020, the procedural schedule was set by order of the hearing officer. This schedule included the announcement of town hall meetings, to be held during the week of September 21 - 26, via webconference. At the time of the scheduling order, the dates and times of the town hall meetings were undecided. On August 5, 2020, dates and times for the town hall meetings were set via hearing officer order; however, since that date, the need to reschedule the town hall meetings has arisen.

Following consultation with the parties, the town hall meetings have been set for the following revised dates and times:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Time</u>	Zoom Webconference Instructions	
Tuesday, September 22	10:00 a.m 12:00 p.m. Central Time	http://tiny.cc/PSCTownHall-1 Zoom Meeting ID: 988 6312 1686 Passcode: 132433 Phone access: (346) 248-7799	
Tuesday, September 22	7:00 p.m 9:00 p.m. Central Time	http://tiny.cc/PSCTownHall-2 Zoom Meeting ID: 921 1552 3753 Passcode: 098347 Phone access: (346) 248-7799	
Thursday, September 24	2:30 p.m 4:30 p.m. Central Time	http://tiny.cc/PSCTownHall-3 Zoom Meeting ID: 987 0291 8581 Passcode: 746551 Phone access: (346) 248-7799	

Application No. NG-109

Page 2

Town hall meetings will begin with a presentation by Black Hills Nebraska Gas, followed by a presentation by the Public Advocate. The public will then have the opportunity to ask questions. Questions may be submitted in advance at the following link: <a href="https://psc.nebraska.gov/natural-gas/town-hall-information">https://psc.nebraska.gov/natural-gas/town-hall-information</a>. Questions submitted in advance of the town halls will be asked at the town hall held on Thursday, September 24, and a recording of the September 24 town hall will be made available to the public.

## ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Commission will hold three town hall meetings, via Zoom webconference, on the dates and times listed above.

ENTERED AND MADE EFFECTIVE at Lincoln, Nebraska, this 11th day of August, 2020.

BY:

Dan Watermeier HEARING OFFICER